

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-22-2019

State v. Cheng Yang Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46828

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Cheng Yang Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46828" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7878.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7878

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46828-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	MINIDOKA COUNTY
v.)	NO. CR-2017-1784
)	
CHENG YANG,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF MINIDOKA**

**HONORABLE JONATHAN BRODY
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**ELIZABETH ANN ALLRED
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7259
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Conspiracy Elements Instruction, Jury Instruction 18, Created A Fatal Variance With The Information	5
A. A Variance Exists Between The Information And The Instructions Presented To The Jury	6
B. The Variance Deprived Mr. Yang Of His Right To Due Process	9
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed, Upon Mr. Yang, A Unified Sentence Of Fifteen Years, With Ten Years Fixed, Following His Conviction For Conspiracy To Traffic In Marijuana	10
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Yang’s Motion For A Reduction Of Sentence	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 11, 14

State v. Alvarez, 138 Idaho 747 (Ct. App. 2003).....6

State v. Brazil, 136 Idaho 327 (Ct. App. 2001)5, 6

State v. Broadhead, 120 Idaho 141 (1991).....11

State v. Brown, 121 Idaho 385 (1992).....11

State v. Cariaga, 95 Idaho 900 (1974).....5

State v. Coassolo, 136 Idaho 138 (2001).....11

State v. Colwell, 124 Idaho 560 (1993).....5

State v. Cotton, 100 Idaho 573 (1979)11

State v. Day, 154 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2013)6

State v. Draper, 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....8

State v. Folk, 151 Idaho 327 (2011).....5, 6

State v. Forde, 113 Idaho 21 (Ct. App.1987)14

State v. Gamble, 146 Idaho 331 (Ct. App. 2008).....8

State v. Gilman, 105 Idaho 891 (Ct.App.1983)5

State v. Hernandez, 121 Idaho 114 (Ct. App. 1991).....14

State v. Hooper, 145 Idaho 139 (2007)5

State v. Hopper, 142 Idaho 512 (Ct. App. 2005).....8

State v. Huffman, 144 Idaho 201 (2007)14

State v. Jackson, 130 Idaho 293 (1997)11

State v. Jones, 140 Idaho 755 (2004).....5

State v. Lopez, 106 Idaho 447 (Ct. App. 1984).....14

State v. McKeehan, 91 Idaho 808 (1967).....5

State v. McMahan, 57 Idaho 240 (1937).....5

State v. Medina, 165 Idaho 501 (2019).....8

State v. Munhall, 118 Idaho 602 (Ct. App. 1990).....8

State v. Nice, 103 Idaho 89 (1982).....12

State v. O'Neill, 118 Idaho 244 (1990).....5

State v. Owen, 73 Idaho 394 (1953).....12

State v. Reinke, 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982)11

<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 94 Idaho 227 (1971)	12
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....	12
<i>State v. Trent</i> , 125 Idaho 251 (Ct. App. 1994)	14
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 110 Idaho 410 (1985).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 99 Idaho 382 (1978).....	11
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Idaho 299 (2010)	5

Statutes

I.C. § 18-1701	2, 6, 10
I.C. § 19-1303	5
I.C. § 19-1409.....	5
I.C. § 19-1411	5
I.C. § 19-1420.....	5
I.C. § 32-2732B(a)(1)(C).....	10
I.C. § 37-2732B(a)(1)(C).....	2, 6

Other Authorities

I.C.J.I. 1101	8
---------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art.I, § 8	5, 10
